Internal Rate of Return (IRR) Pre-Tax % 29.5

IRR After -Tax % 24.0

Notes:

[1] Tonnes (1,000 kg) per annum.

[2] Initial annual production figure represents Year 2 production, following a ramp-up period in Year 1.

[3] Plant design and financial modelling based on 25-year economic life. Proven and Probable Reserves support a 40-year

operating life.

[4] Capital expenditures include 15% contingency.

[5] No inflation or escalation has been carried out for the economic modelling.

[6] Includes operating expenditures and sustaining capital.

[7] Brine lease-fees-in-lieu-of-royalties (to be approved by AOGC) have not been defined and are not currently included in

the economic modelling.

[8] Selling price of battery-quality lithium carbonate based on a flatline price of $30,000/t over total project lifetime.

[9] Assumes a U.S. Federal tax rate of 21% and State of Arkansas Tax rate of 5.1%, as well as variable property taxes.

 RSI-3353

13

Sensitivity analysis on the unlevered economic results over a 25-year operating life are summarized in

Table 1-8.

Table 1-8. Sensitivity Analysis Summary

Category
After-tax NPV

($millions)
After-Tax IRR (%)

Li2CO3 Price

-20% 337 18.4

0% 550 24.0

+20% 762 29.3

Production

-5% 502 22.8

0 550 24.0

+5% 597 25.3

Capital Costs

+20% 491 20.4

0% 550 24.0

-20% 608 29.2

Operating Costs

+20% 507 22.9

0% 550 24.0

-20% 592 25.2

1.13 QUALIFIED PERSON’S CONCLUSIONS

The Project has been independently evaluated, leading to the following conclusions and interpretations

regarding the suitability of the proposed site and the viability of the Project. It is determined that a clear

path is established to reach a positive Final Investment Decision subject to concluding remaining

commercial agreements and obtaining the required financing.

/ The Proven and Probable Reserves confirm the viability of the Project over its 25 year

economic life at an average annual production rate of 5,400 tonne per annum of lithium

[…]

The project economics resulting from the assumed price scenario at full production, which was used in

the economic model, are presented in Table 22-3. The NPV values were also calculated for a discount

rate of 8%.

Table 22-3. Project Economic Evaluation

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) Net Present Value (NPV)

Pre-Tax 29.53% NPV – Pre-Tax $772,204,000

Post-Tax 24.04% NPV – Post-Tax $549,561,000

Notes:

[1] All model outputs are expressed on a 100% project ownership basis with no adjustments for project financing

assumptions.

[2] Assumes a U.S. Federal tax rate of 21% and State of Arkansas Tax rate of 5.1%, as well as variable property taxes.

[3] Any discrepancies in the totals are due to rounding effects.

22.7 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
A sensitivity analysis methodology, using one-factor-at-a-time (OAT), involves changing one input

variable, keeping others at their baseline (nominal) values, and then returning the variable to its nominal

value. This is repeated for each of the other inputs in the same way.

 RSI-3353

179

OAT sensitivity analysis of the project key variables CAPEX, OPEX, Selling Price changing +/- 20%, and

Production +/- 5% was conducted to illustrate the impact of changes on the corresponding values of

NPV and IRR. The results of the sensitivity analysis, at an 8% discount rate, are presented in Tables 22-4

to Table 22-7, and Figures 22-1 to 22-4.

Table 22-4 shows the sensitivity of NPV and IRR to a 20% CAPEX increase and decrease from the base

case. It must be noted that some of the OPEX items are percentages of the CAPEX.

Table 22-4. Sensitivity Analysis to CAPEX Variation

Overview -20% Base Case ($M) +20% ($M)

Capital Cost (CAPEX) 292.0 364.9 437.9

NPV Pre-Tax 837.6 772.2 706.8

NPV Post-Tax 608.3 549.6 490.8

IRR Pre-Tax 35.9% 29.5% 25.0%

IRR Post-Tax 29.2% 24.0% 20.4%

Table 22-5 shows the sensitivity of NPV and IRR to a 20% OPEX increase and decrease from the base

case.

Table 22-5. Sensitivity Analysis to OPEX Variation

Overview -20% Base Case ($M) +20% ($M)

Operating Cost (OPEX) 30.7 38.4 46.1

NPV Pre-Tax 837.6 772.2 706.8

NPV Post-Tax 608.3 549.6 490.8

IRR Pre-Tax 31.1% 29.5% 27.9%

IRR Post-Tax 25.1% 24.0% 22.9%

Table 22-6 shows the sensitivity of NPV and IRR to a 20% Product Price increase and decrease from

the base case.

Table 22-6. Sensitivity Analysis to Product Price Variation

Overview -20% Base Case ($M) +20% ($M)

LCE Price 24,000 30,000 36,000

NPV Pre-Tax 485.1 772.2 1,059.3

NPV Post-Tax 337.3 549.6 761.7

IRR Pre-Tax 22.4% 29.5% 36.2%

IRR Post-Tax 18.4% 24.0% 29.3%

Table 22-7 shows the sensitivity of NPV and IRR to a 5% Production Volume increase and decrease

from the base case.

Table 22-7. Sensitivity Analysis to Production Volume Variation

Overview -20% Base Case ($M) +20% ($M)

Production first year (Mt) 5,473 5,761 6,049

NPV Pre-Tax 708.9 772.2 835.5

NPV Post-Tax 502.0 54.9.6 597.1

IRR Pre-Tax 28.0% 29.5% 31.1%

IRR Post-Tax 22.8% 24.0% 25.2%

 RSI-3353

180

Sensitivity of Pre-Tax IRR to the changes in the CAPEX, OPEX, Selling Price, and Production Output is

illustrated in the tornado chart in Figure 22-1.

Figure 22-1. Pre-Tax IRR Sensitivity

Sensitivity of Post-Tax IRR to the changes in the CAPEX, OPEX, Selling Price, and Production Output is

illustrated in the tornado chart in Figure 22-2.

Figure 22-2. Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity

Sensitivity of Pre-Tax NPV at an 8% discount rate to the changes in the CAPEX, OPEX, Selling Price, and

Production Output is illustrated in the tornado chart in Figure 22-3.

20.00% 25.00% 30.00% 35.00% 40.00%

Production (+5%/-5%)

OPEX (+20%/-20%)

CAPEX (+20%/-20%)

LCE price (+20%-20%)

Pre-Tax IRR

16.00% 21.00% 26.00% 31.00%

OPEX (+20%/-20%)

Production (+5%/-5%)

CAPEX (+20%/-20%)

LCE price (+20%-20%)

Post-Tax IRR

 RSI-3353

181

Figure 22-3. Pre-Tax NPV Sensitivity

Sensitivity of Post-Tax NPV at an 8% discount rate to the changes in the CAPEX, OPEX, Selling Price,

and Production Output is illustrated in the tornado chart in Figure 22-4.

Figure 22-4. Post-Tax NPV Sensitivity

The OAT sensitivity analysis indicates that the project is as follows:

/ IRR and NPV are most sensitive to the product Selling Price variation.

/ IRR and NPV are least sensitive to OPEX variation.

/ IRR and NPV are moderately sensitive to CAPEX and Production.

300,000,000 500,000,000 700,000,000 900,000,000 1,100,000,000

Production (+5%/-5%)

CAPEX (+20%/-20%)

OPEX (+20%/-20%)

LCE price (+20%-20%)

Pre-Tax NPV

300,000,000 500,000,000 700,000,000

OPEX (+20%/-20%)

Production (+5%/-5%)

CAPEX (+20%/-20%)

LCE price (+20%-20%)

Post-Tax NPV

 RSI-3353

182

22.8 CONCLUSIONS AND SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The Project’s economics resulting from the assumed price scenario used in the economic model is

presented in Table 22-1. A sensitivity analysis was conducted to illustrate the impact of +/-20% changes

in CAPEX, OPEX, and Selling Price, and +/-5% changes in Production Output on the project’s NPV and IRR

(Table 22-3 and 22-5).

The Sensitivity analysis of the project economics indicates that the project is economically viable under

the base case conditions as well as under the condition of the isolated cases of a 20% increased